

No. 10-174

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF
TORT LAW SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DOUGLAS A. KYSAR
*Counsel of Record and
Amicus*
Yale Law School
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 436-8970
douglas.kysar@yale.edu

[Complete *Amici* List Appears on Inside Cover]

AMICI CURIAE

Jules L. Coleman is the Wesley Newcomb Hohfeld Professor of Jurisprudence and Professor of Philosophy at Yale Law School.

Jon Hanson is the Alfred Smart Professor of Law at Harvard Law School.

Scott Hershovitz is Assistant Professor of Law at University of Michigan Law School.

Heidi M. Hurd is the David C. Baum Professor of Law and Philosophy at the University of Illinois College of Law.

Gregory C. Keating is the William T. Dalessi Professor of Law and Philosophy at the University of Southern California Gould School of Law.

Douglas A. Kysar is the Joseph M. Field '55 Professor of Law at Yale Law School.

Thomas O. McGarity is the Joe R. and Teresa Lozano Long Endowed Chair in Administrative Law at the University of Texas at Austin School of Law.

Jane Stapleton is the Ernest E. Smith Professor at the University of Texas at Austin School of Law, Research Professor of Law at the Australian National University College of Law, and Emeritus Fellow of Balliol College and Statutory Visiting Professor of Law at Oxford University.

All law school affiliations for identification only

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE PURSUIT OF COMMON LAW REMEDIES IS IMPORTANTLY DISTINCT FROM PUBLIC LAW LITIGATION	4
II. LAYERING THE “PRIVATE-LAW MODEL OF PUBLIC LAW” LITIGATION ONTO THE COMMON LAW ITSELF THROUGH STANDING AND POLITICAL QUESTION DOCTRINES IS CONFUSING AND UNNECESSARY	10
III. THE SUBSTANTIVE LAW OF TORT ADDRESSES PETITIONERS’ CONCERNS AND GUARDS AGAINST THE HARMFUL OUTCOMES THAT THIS LITIGATION SUPPOSEDLY THREATENS.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	9
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	14
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	15
<i>Barasich v. Columbia Gulf Transmission Co.</i> , 467 F. Supp. 2d 676 (E.D. La. 2006)	16, 23, 24
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois & Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	18
<i>Connecticut v. American Elec. Power Co.</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009)	28
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Cox v. City of Dallas</i> , 256 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	14
<i>Fed. Mar. Comm’n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	9
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	12
<i>Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	8, 22
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973).....	16
<i>Goldwater v. Carter</i> , 444 U.S. 996 (1979)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Harley v. Merrill Brick Co.</i> , 48 N.W. 1000 (Iowa 1891).....	30
<i>Illinois ex rel. Scott v. City of Milwaukee</i> , No. 72 C 1253, 1973 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15607 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 1, 1973), <i>aff'd in relevant part and rev'd in part sub nom.</i> , <i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 599 F.2d 151, 177 (7th Cir. 1979), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	29, 30
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	22
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Consol. Litig.</i> , 647 F. Supp. 2d 644 (E.D. La. 2009)	24
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 185 U.S. 125 (1902)	8
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .	11
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)....	7
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	13
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901)	8
<i>New England Legal Found. v. Costle</i> , 666 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1981)	26
<i>New Jersey v. City of New York</i> , 283 U.S. 473 (1931)...	22
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993)	16
<i>North Carolina ex. rel. Cooper v. TVA</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island Railroad Company</i> , 162 N.E. 99 (N.Y. 1928)	20
<i>Rhode Island v. Massachusetts</i> , 37 U.S. 657 (1838) ...	8
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sinram v. Pa. R.R. Co.</i> , 61 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1932) ..	21
<i>Strauss v. Belle Realty Co.</i> , 482 N.E.2d 34 (N.Y. 1985)	24
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974)....	11
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	14
<u>Scholarly Authorities</u>	
Lee A. Albert, <i>Standing to Challenge Administrative Action: An Inadequate Surrogate for Claim for Relief</i> , 83 Yale L.J. 425 (1974).....	19, 20
Jules Coleman, <i>Doing Away with Tort Law</i> , 41 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 1149 (2008)	21
Jules L. Coleman, <i>Risks and Wrongs</i> (2002).....	5
Jules L. Coleman, <i>The Structure of Tort Law</i> , 97 Yale L.J. 1233 (1988) (book review)	4
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Federal Preemption, and Federal Common Law, in Nuisance Cases</i> , 102 Nw. U. L. Rev. 551 (2008)	5, 9, 10
Richard A. Epstein, <i>A Theory of Strict Liability</i> , 2 J. Legal Stud. 151 (1973).....	4
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>The Linkage Between Justiciability and Remedies – And Their Connections to Substantive Rights</i> , 92 Va. L. Rev. 633 (2006).....	19
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>Judicially Manageable Standards and Constitutional Meaning</i> , 119 Harv. L. Rev. 1274 (2006).....	16
John C.P. Goldberg & Benjamin C. Zipursky, <i>Torts as Wrongs</i> , 88 Tex. L. Rev. 917 (2010)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
John C.P. Goldberg, <i>The Constitutional Status of Tort Law: Due Process and the Right to a Law for the Redress of Wrongs</i> , 115 Yale L.J. 524 (2005) ...	7
Scott Hershovitz, <i>Harry Potter and the Trouble with Tort Theory</i> , 63 Stan. L. Rev. 67 (2010)	5
David Hunter & James Salzman, <i>Negligence in the Air: The Duty of Care in Climate Change Litigation</i> , 155 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1741 (2007).....	22
Gregory C. Keating, <i>Is Tort a Remedial Institution?</i> , USC Law Legal Studies Paper No. 10-10 (July 1, 2010), available at http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1633687	5, 22
Stephen R. Perry, <i>The Moral Foundations of Tort Law</i> , 77 Iowa L. Rev. 449 (1992)	5
Judith Resnik & Julie Chi-hye Suk, <i>Adding Insult to Injury: Questioning the Role of Dignity in Conceptions of Sovereignty</i> , 55 Stan. L. Rev. 1921 (2003)	8, 9
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979)	<i>passim</i>
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physical and Emotional Harm (2009).....	28, 30
Arthur Ripstein, <i>Equality, Responsibility, and the Law</i> (2001)	5
Jane Stapleton, <i>Factual Causation</i> , 38 Fed. L. Rev. 467 (2010).....	12, 28
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>What's Standing After Lujan? Of Citizen Suits, "Injuries," and Article III</i> , 91 Mich. L. Rev. 163 (1992)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Standing and the Privatization of Public Law</i> , 88 Colum. L. Rev. 1432 (1988).....	10
Laurence H. Tribe et al., <i>Too Hot for Courts to Handle: Fuel Temperatures, Global Warming, and the Political Question Doctrine</i> , Wash Legal Found. Critical Legal Issues Series No. 169 (Jan. 2010).....	20, 21, 31
Ernest J. Weinrib, <i>The Idea of Private Law</i> (1995)	5
Ernest J. Weinrib, <i>Understanding Tort Law</i> , 23 Val. U. L. Rev. 485 (1989)	4
Charles A. Wright & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Law of Federal Courts</i> (6th ed. 2002)	11
Benjamin C. Zipursky, <i>Rights, Wrongs, and Recourse in the Law of Torts</i> , 51 Vand. L. Rev. 1 (1998) .8, 21	
Benjamin C. Zipursky, <i>Foreseeability in Breach, Duty, and Proximate Cause</i> , 44 Wake Forest L. Rev. 1247 (2009)	23, 24
